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September 9, 2008
Benjamin P. de Mayo
County Counsel
County of Orange
P.O. Box 1379
Santa Ana, California 92702-1379
Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-08-125

This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place.

QUESTION


May a county supervisor send a self-mailer that meets the definition of “mass mailing” which includes his or her name in the letterhead, in the return address, and in the destination address of the detachable self-mailer portion of the mass mailing?

CONCLUSION


A self-mailer that includes the name of an elected officer only in the letterhead, the return address, and in the destination address of the detachable self-mailer portion of the mailing is permissible under Regulation 18901(b)(1) and staff’s interpretations of that provision..
FACTS


A county supervisor wishes to send a mailing that meets the definition of “mass mailing.”  The supervisor would like to include his or her name in letterhead, the return address, and the destination address of the detachable self-mailer portion of the mass mailing.  You submitted a sample mailer sent by another elected officer to illustrate the format of the proposed mailer, but did not provide a copy of the mailer the supervisor wishes to send.  

However, you described the proposed mailer as consisting of one piece of paper folded into three parts.  One part will be a letter from the county supervisor in which the only mention of the supervisor’s name will be in the agency’s letterhead.  The second part contains the address of the intended recipient and a return address containing the supervisor’s name.  This is essentially the envelope portion of the mailer.  The last part is a tear-off postcard preaddressed to the supervisor on which the recipient can request additional information.
ANALYSIS

Section 89001 states that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901(a) states that “except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if the following criteria are met: 

“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box...
“(2) The item sent either:
“(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or
“(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.
“(3)(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or
“(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.
“(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”
In order for an item to be a prohibited “mass mailing” as defined under the Act, all four enumerated criteria listed above must be met.  (See Regulation 18901(a)(1) - (a)(4).)  If all four criteria under subdivision (a) apply, the mass mailing shall be prohibited unless an exception under subdivision (b) of Regulation 18901 applies.  You have acknowledged that the mailer in questions meets the four criteria.  

Exceptions
Regulation 18901(b) provides a variety of exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition.  Generally, each use of an elected officer’s name, office, and any other reference to an elected officer must satisfy the requirements of one of the exceptions in the regulation.


1.  Use of the Officer’s Name in the Letterhead and Return Addresses of Envelopes.

In pertinent part, Regulation 18901(b)(1) provides:

“Any item in which the elected officer’s name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including ‘For Your Information’ or ‘Compliments of’ cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency. In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer’s photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.”

Thus, the use of the elected officer’s name in the letterhead of his or her agency’s stationery, forms, and envelopes is permitted.  On that basis, the Commission staff has applied this exception to use of the official’s name in the return address on the agency’s envelopes (Kawagoe Advice Letter, No. A-96-097) and in the return address on the back of the document that serves as the envelope for the mailing. (Calhoun Advice Letter, No. A-92-043.)  The regulation does not expressly permit use of the official’s name on a card provided to a mail recipient to request additional information.  However, the Commission staff has by advice extended the exception to this use of the official’s name (See Calhoun Advice Letter, supra.)

As described in your letter, your question concerns a mailer consisting of one piece of paper folded into three parts.  One part will be a letter from the county supervisor in which the only mention of the supervisor’s name will be in the agency’s letterhead.  The second part contains the address of the intended recipient and a return address containing the supervisor’s name.  This is essentially the envelope portion of the mailer.  These two parts of the mailer clearly fall within the exception in regulation 18901(b)(1) and are permitted.  The last part is a tear-off postcard preaddressed to the supervisor on which the recipient can request addition information.  As discussed above, the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(1) does not expressly apply to this type of mail piece.  However, because the staff has by advice letter extended the exception to apply to this, we will continue to permit it under the regulation.  Consequently, each of the uses of the supervisor’s name would fall under the exceptions discussed above.

2.  Other references.

You have not provided a copy of the mailer you intend to send.  Please note that prior advice letters have concluded that personal pronouns such as “I,” “my,” “me,” and “we” were references to the elected officer “affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing,” and that the use of the word “office” was a personal reference to the elected officer.  In addition, references to the office of the officer may also be prohibited.  You may want to write us again when you have developed the mailer you wish to send.  

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660. 

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By: John W. Wallace
       Assistant General Counsel
       Legal Division
JWW:jgl

Enclosure

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





